GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Efficiency See table
Isolation voltage Input to Output
Input(Output) to Case
1600VDC, min
 1600VDC, min
Isolation resistance 109ohms, min
Isolation capacitance 1500pF, max

Remote off input current
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
Nominal Vin
Open or 3.0V < Vr < 12V
Short or 0V < Vr < 1.2V
2.5mA
T E C H N I C A L  S P E C I F I C AT I O N  All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load and 25ºC otherwise noted
• 12 WATTS OUTPUT POWER
• 4:1 ULTRA WIDE INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE
• FIVE-SIDED CONTINUOUS SHIELD
• HIGH EFFICIENCY UP TO 88%
• STANDARD 24 PIN DIP PACKAGE
• FIXED SWITCHING FREQUENCY
• RoHS DIRECTIVE COMPLIANT
The FKC12W series offer 12 watts of output power from a package in an IC compatible
24pin DIP configuration. FKC12W series have 4:1 ultra wide input voltage of 9-36 and
18-75VDC. The FKC12W features 1600VDC of isolation, short circuit protection and as well
as five sided shielding. All models are particularly suited to telecommunications, industrial,
mobile telecom and test equipment applications.
UL
TUV
CB
CE MARK
(Pending)
Output Current Input Current  Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage Min. Load Max. Load No load(4) Full Load(5)
Eff (6)
(%)
Capacitor(7)
Load max
FKC12-24S3P3W 9 – 36 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 3500mA 55mA 602mA 84 2000uF
FKC12-24S05W 9 – 36 VDC 5.1 VDC 0mA 2400mA 55mA 614mA 87 2000uF
FKC12-24S12W 9 – 36 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 1000mA 25mA 610mA 86 430uF
FKC12-24S15W 9 – 36 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 800mA 25mA 610mA 86 300uF
FKC12-24D05W 9 – 36 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 1200mA 20mA 625mA 84 ± 1250uF
FKC12-24D12W 9 – 36 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 25mA 610mA 86 ± 200uF
FKC12-24D15W 9 – 36 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 400mA 25mA 610mA 86 ± 120uF
FKC12-48S3P3W 18 – 75 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 3500mA 20mA 301mA 84 2000uF
FKC12-48S05W 18 – 75 VDC 5.1 VDC 0mA 2400mA 20mA 307mA 87 2000uF
FKC12-48S12W 18 – 75 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 1000mA 13mA 302mA 87 430uF
FKC12-48S15W 18 – 75 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 800mA 13mA 298mA 88 300uF
FKC12-48D05W 18 – 75 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 1200mA 10mA 309mA 85 ± 1250uF
FKC12-48D12W 18 – 75 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 13mA 301mA 87 ± 200uF
FKC12-48D15W 18 – 75 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 400mA 13mA 301mA 87 ± 120uF
DIP PIN CONNECTION
PIN SINGLE DUAL PIN SINGLE DUAL
2 - INPUT - INPUT
3 - INPUT - INPUT